Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol who are working one hundred 566 

seventy-one (171) hours in a twenty-eight-day work cycle be 567 

compensated based on the annual salary established by the State 568 

Personnel Board for a one-hundred-sixty-hour per month schedule 569 

divided by two thousand eighty-seven and one hundred forty-three 570 

one thousandths (2,087.143), for an hourly rate, to be multiplied 571 

by two thousand two hundred twenty-three (2,223) or one hundred 572 

seventy-one (171) hours in a twenty-eight-day work cycle for a new 573 

annual salary.  All hours worked over one hundred seventy-one 574 

(171) hours in a twenty-eight-day schedule shall be governed by 575 

the FLSA or other special compensation plan.  All realignments 576 

after July 1, 2010, shall be calculated using this formula.  This 577 

section shall be known as the "David R. Huggins Act." 578 

SECTION 16.  Of the funds appropriated in Sections 1 and 2, 579 

Four Hundred Ninety-five Thousand One Hundred Ninety Dollars 580 

($495,190.00) is appropriated out of any funds in the State 581 

Treasury to the credit of the Department of Public Safety for the 582 

purposes of paying for eleven (11) hours of compensatory time at 583 

an hourly rate based on two thousand eighty-seven and one hundred 584